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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Toni C. Antonucci 
University of Michigan  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Introduction: This paper reports on a study that examined the role of 
social support in the health and well-being of older people in two 
Canadian and two Brazilian communities. The study and results are 
interesting and provide good examples of the importance of culture 
and context.  
It would be helpful to provide additional justification for why these 
particular comparisons should be targeted.  
 
Concerning the sample: Additional details would be helpful. 
Apparently potential participants were chosen from primary care 
physicians’ patient lists? Or was it from Health Care lists? This 
needs to be clarified. The authors did a good job in describing 
important recruiting differences, i.e. direct contact from researchers 
to patients in Latin America versus information provided by 
physicians to patients who then were invited to contact researchers. 
Besides obvious implications for response rates, what do these 
differences mean? Were public citizen or public health lists used? 
Do all cites have public health care? Are these really representative 
as if by population? What biases might there be? The authors 
should be very careful about claiming representativeness, since this 
is a select sample.  
 
Description of Measures:  
Re QoL: so does that mean that Canadian standards were used for 
Latin Americans?  
Given Social Support differences by culture, why not standardize 
instead of using quartiles?  
Was missing data for social support differential by country or other 
study variables?  
 
Results and Discussion  
Additional attention should be paid to the finding that there were no 
significant differences between those without social ties and those 
with poor levels of social support. These are quite different and to 
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have different implications.  
 
None and poor social support are equally related to the dependent 
variables? Seems strange given the literature on negative support. 
The authors should comment on this and if possible pursue with 
additional analyses. 

 

REVIEWER Yagoub Y. AL-Kandari 
Kuwait University,  
Kuwait 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is well presented and it is publishable. Few miner 
suggestions only. Here are they:  
- Abstract is too long and need to be reduced in size. Information 
need to be summarized.  
- Information about the study population need to be added in 
introduction section.  
- Validity and reliability of the all scales need to be added in the 
measurement section.  
- The first paragraph in the measures section recommend to be 
moved to introduction section. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Toni C. Antonucci  

Institution and Country: University of Michigan, USA  

Competing Interests: None  

 

Introduction: This paper reports on a study that examined the role of social support in the health and 

well-being of older people in two Canadian and two Brazilian communities. The study and results are 

interesting and provide good examples of the importance of culture and context.  

It would be helpful to provide additional justification for why these particular comparisons should be 

targeted.  

 

Response: Thank you.  

We provided additional justification about why Canadian and Latin American communities were 

selected to highlight the importance of culture and context when it comes to social relations and 

health.  

 

Concerning the sample: Additional details would be helpful. Apparently potential participants were 

chosen from primary care physicians’ patient lists? Or was it from Health Care lists? This needs to be 

clarified. The authors did a good job in describing important recruiting differences, i.e. direct contact 

from researchers to patients in Latin America versus information provided by physicians to patients 

who then were invited to contact researchers. Besides obvious implications for response rates, what 

do these differences mean? Were public citizen or public health lists used? Do all cites have public 

health care? Are these really representative as if by population? What biases might there be? The 

authors should be very careful about claiming representativeness, since this is a select sample.  

 

Response:  

We clarified the recruitment procedures for the specific sites and the implications given their health 

systems.  
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We also describe the efforts that were made to compare the samples with the populations of the 65 -

74 age group based on National Census of data for each participating city.  

Finally, we added discussion of the effects of potential bias that might limit the validity of the study.  

As far as we know, the coverage of family medicine at local medical clinics (Canada) and 

neighborhood primary health centers (Brazil) is higher than 90% for the 65-74 years old population 

residing in the two Canadian cities (Saint-Hyacinthe and Kingston) and Natal (Brazil). Only Manizales 

does not have universal coverage for health care but in Manizales (Colombia) a high percentage of 

older adults (around 82%) is covered by the Public Health Insurance.  

Outside of Canada response rates were very high, close to 100%. Therefore, we have reasons to 

believe that these samples are representative of the population registered at those local health 

centers. The geographical base of the study covers the middle class neighborhoods of the cities 

excluding the extremes of the economic spectrum, those very affluent living in gated communities and 

which receive private health care and those living in slums (such as favelas and areas without urban 

infrastructure). It is difficult for us to judge on what would be the direction of the bias since in 

Manizales and in Natal, we are excluding the extremes of the socioeconomic spectrum.  

In Canada, where 90% of citizens in that age group are registered with a local doctor, we have 

documented that the IMIAS population in Saint-Hyacinthe is not different in education, marital status 

and income from the Census data. This comparability stems from the fact that the Saint-Hyacinthe 

sample was drawn randomly from neighborhood strata. The IMIAS Kingston sample was not stratified 

by neighborhood and as a result it is overeducated compared to Census data for that city. As 

mentioned in the manuscript, the health indicators of the Kingston sample are similar to the health 

indicators of the Saint-Hyacinthe sample in self-rated health, physical performance assessed by the 

Short Physical Performance battery, blood pressure and C-reactive protein. These distributions have 

been published in several recent papers. We conclude that in spite of education differences, the 

health status of the two Canadian samples is comparable, without statistical significance.  

 

Description of Measures:  

Re QoL: so does that mean that Canadian standards were used for Latin Americans?  

Given Social Support differences by culture, why not standardize instead of using quartiles?  

Was missing data for social support differential by country or other study variables?  

 

Response:  

The same cut-off points were used across all study samples for the dependent variables. There is no 

indication that Latin American respondents expect lower levels of health or quality of life than 

Canadian respondents, and the CES-D has been validated in these settings.  

We used site-specific distributions of social support to define the lowest quartile at each setting. Our 

aim was to distinguish those people who reported the lowest support at each site and to compare 

them with those that do not have that tie and with those that receive highest levels of support.  

This approach is intuitive and easy to explain. Standardization would require us to pool all data on 

support regardless of the different structure of ties by site. The issue is more important for ties with 

friends since almost all Canadians report having friends, which is not the case for those outside of 

Canada. We are unclear about what would be the advantage of standardization compared with using 

site-specific quartiles.  

We commented on the presence of missing data for social support and other variables by country.  

 

Results and Discussion  

Additional attention should be paid to the finding that there were no significant differences between 

those without social ties and those with poor levels of social support. These are quite different and to 

have different implications.  

 

None and poor social support are equally related to the dependent variables? Seems strange given 

the literature on negative support. The authors should comment on this and if possible pursue with 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011503 on 28 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


additional analyses. This is indeed an important finding and we expanded on it in the discussion.  

 

Response:  

We coded the social support variables this way with the intent of comparing an absence of social tie 

with poor and high levels of support. It is surprising that low levels of social support are for the most 

part not significantly associated with health or depression in Canadian samples but this is not the 

case for non-Canadian samples. We conclude that in Canada the presence of the tie is more 

important than the quality of support.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Yagoub Y. AL-Kandari  

Institution and Country: Kuwait University, Kuwait  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

The manuscript is well presented and it is publishable. Few miner suggestions only. Here are they:  

 

- Abstract is too long and need to be reduced in size. Information need to be summarized.  

 

Response:  

Thank you.  

The abstract was shortened.  

 

- Information about the study population need to be added in introduction section.  

 

Response: We provided additional information about the study population in the introduction.  

 

- Validity and reliability of the all scales need to be added in the measurement section.  

 

Response: We added information about the validity and reliability of the scales used in the 

measurement section.  

 

- The first paragraph in the measures section recommend to be moved to introduction section.  

 

Response: Thank you for this suggestion. The paragraph was integrated into the introduction. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Toni C. Antonucci 
University of Michigan, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There are some cross-cultural researchers who argue that it is never 
appropriate to combine data across countries because e.g. 
equivalences of variance/covariance matrices cannot be assumed 
across countries. This is clearly a controversial stand not agreed 
upon by all researchers. However, the authors might do well to at 
least mention it and indicate their awareness of this position in their 
limitations section.  
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer's comment:  

There are some cross-cultural researchers who argue that it is never appropriate to combine data 

across countries because e.g. equivalences of variance/covariance matrices cannot be assumed 

across countries. This is clearly a controversial stand not agreed upon by all researchers. However, 

the authors might do well to at least mention it and indicate their awareness of this position in their 

limitations section.  

 

Detailed response:  

We modified the limitations section in the discussion of the manuscript to indicate that we are aware 

of this position. We also specified the steps taken to address the challenges inherent in cross-cultural 

research, namely the validation of the social support scale across cultural contexts with factor 

analysis and the involvement of a multicultural research team to facilitate the interpretation of findings. 
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